Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri




GLENDON NETTLES,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 12-0251 PH



)

MISSOURI BOARD OF PHARMACY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Grounds exist to place Glendon Nettles (“Nettles”) on the employment disqualification list (“EDL”) for pharmacy technicians.  However, we find Nettles has been appropriately sanctioned for his conduct and order the Missouri Board of Pharmacy (“the Board”) to remove Nettles from the EDL.
Procedure


On February 15, 2012, Nettles filed a complaint appealing the Board’s decision to place him on the EDL.  On March 13, 2012, the Board filed its answer to the complaint.  We held a hearing in this matter.  Assistant Attorney General Michael R. Cherba represented the Board.  Nettles represented himself.  The matter became ready for our decision on July 27, 2012, when the last briefs were due.

Findings of Fact

1. On September 6, 2006, Nettles was registered by the Board as a pharmacy technician.  At all relevant times, Nettles’ registration was and is current and active.
2. On June 25, 2010, Nettles used a U.S. Bank debit card belonging to another person without the owner’s authorization and with the intent to deprive the owner of his property.
3. On March 7, 2011, in the Circuit Court of St. Louis City, Missouri, Nettles pled guilty to the fraudulent use of a credit or debit device pursuant to § 570.130, and to stealing pursuant to § 570.030.
4. As a result of his guilty pleas, Nettles received a suspended imposition of sentence, one year of unsupervised probation, and was ordered to pay restitution to the bank, complete 25 hours of community service, and stay away from Barnes-Jewish Hospital.
5. On April 19, 2011, the Board received Nettles’ application to renew his pharmacy technician registration (the “application”).
6. Question 1 of the application asks:
Within the last 12 months, have you been charged in any criminal prosecution (felony or misdemeanor), or have you been adjudicated guilty or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere (felony or misdemeanor), in any criminal prosecution in Missouri, in any other state, or in a Unites States court, (whether or not sentence was imposed)?  You are required to answer “yes” to this question even if you received a suspended imposition of sentence (SIS) or a suspended execution of sentence (SES).
The application further states, “IF ‘YES,’ ATTACH A STATEMENT OF DETAILS OF SUCH 

ACTION ON A SEPARATE PAGE.”

7. Nettles answered “YES” to Question 1, but did not attach a statement of details regarding his response as required.
8. Nettles successfully completed the community service requirement of his probation on May 19, 2011.

9. On September 15, 2011, the Board sent Nettles a letter requesting the complaint/charging documents and a full explanation of the factual circumstances related to his “YES” answer to Question 1 of the application.

10. The Board received a letter from Nettles on October 3, 2011, in response to its request.  Nettles stated in the letter:

To: Whom this may concern.

I Glendon Nettles am writing in response to the letter I received about my Pharmacy Technician Registration Application for Renewal.

I would like to say that the reason I marked yes was, because I was uncertain if I would be charged with a misdemeanor or not.  The final outcome was that the charge was eventually drop [sic] & I was cleared of any wrong doing.
Thank You:

Glendon Nettles

P.S.  At the time I mailed my application, I included the original case form with the renewal application.  At all time I am unaware of the location of the case documents.

11. In a letter dated December 2, 2011, the Board informed Nettles he would be placed on the EDL for a period of two years, and notified him of his right to appeal the Board’s decision.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Nettles has committed an act for which the law allows his name to be placed on the EDL.

Guilty Pleas to Crimes of Dishonesty, Fraud, or Moral Turpitude - § 338.055.2(2)

Section 338.013.7 states:

The board may place on the employment disqualification list the name of a pharmacy technician who has been adjudicated and found guilty, or has entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, of a violation of any state, territory or federal drug law, or to any felony or has violated any provision of subsection 2 of section 338.055.
(Emphasis added.)  The Board argues it may place Nettles on the EDL under § 338.055:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated under this chapter, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed; 

(3) Use of fraud, deception, misrepresentation or bribery in securing any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license issued pursuant to this chapter or in obtaining permission to take any examination given or required pursuant to this chapter[.]

The Board argues Nettles’ placement on the EDL is warranted because he pled guilty to crimes that have as an essential element fraud, dishonesty, or moral turpitude.  Nettles was charged with and pled guilty to stealing pursuant to § 570.030 and fraudulent use of a debit device pursuant to § 570.130: 

570.030. 1. A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion. 
570.130. 1. A person commits the crime of fraudulent use of a credit device or debit device if the person uses a credit device or debit device for the purpose of obtaining services or property, knowing that: 

(1) The device is stolen, fictitious or forged; or 

(2) The device has been revoked or cancelled; or 

(3) For any other reason his use of the device is unauthorized[.] 

An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of the truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Both crimes to which Nettles pleaded guilty have dishonesty or fraud as essential elements.  

Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1)  crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, 
such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

Our review of other cases convinces us that stealing is a Category 1 crime.
  By analogy, we also find fraudulent use of a credit device is also a Category 1 crime.  Because the offenses to which Nettles pled guilty have as essential elements fraud and dishonesty, and because his offenses also involved moral turpitude, we find he may be placed on the EDL under §§ 338.013.7 and 338.055.2(2).  

Use of Fraud, Deception or Misrepresentation in Securing a License - § 338.055.2(3)

Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
 The Board contends Nettles may be placed on the EDL for knowingly misrepresenting his criminal convictions on his license renewal application in order to deceive the Board into approving it.  Nettles did not misrepresent the fact that he had been charged and pled guilty in a criminal prosecution; in response to Question 1 on the application, he checked the “YES” box.  However, when the Board asked him to submit the criminal complaint or charging documents and to fully explain the factual circumstances of his criminal history, Nettles wrote in his September 26, 2011, letter to the Board that, at the time he submitted his application (April, 2011), he was “uncertain if [he] would be charged with a misdemeanor,” and that the “final outcome” was that he had been “cleared of any wrongdoing.”  


At the hearing, Nettles acknowledged having pled guilty to both charges in March 2011, but insists his public defender told him doing so would result in the cases against him being dropped.  His public defender was correct, to an extent:  a suspended imposition of sentence is 
not a final judgment.
  When Nettles successfully completed the community service requirement of his probation in May 2011, he correctly anticipated his criminal record would eventually be “cleared.”  Under § 610.105, if imposition of a sentence is suspended, the official records are closed following successful completion of probation and termination of the case.  Such closed records are made available only in limited circumstances and are largely inaccessible to the general public.
  Consequently, rather than any intent to deceive  the Board, Nettles had a legitimate basis for the statements in his September 26, 2011 letter to the Board, and for his claimed inability to produce the criminal complaint or charging documents.  If Nettles contrived to misrepresent his criminal past, it is unlikely he would have disclosed the fact of his previous guilty pleas in his renewal application.  We find no cause for placement on the EDL under 
§§ 338.013.7 and 338.055.2(3).
Discretion

Section 338.013 states the Board may place a pharmacy technician on the EDL for violations of § 338.055.2.  “May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Board, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  The Board placed Nettles on the EDL for a two-year period commencing May 15, 2011.  While we find grounds exist for this, Nettles has now served an appropriate sanction for his conduct.  We order Nettles removed from the EDL.
Summary

Nettles shall be removed from the EDL.

SO ORDERED on December 4, 2012.


________________________________



MARY E. NELSON


Commissioner
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